AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE ALLEY IN BLOCK 5 OF FIRST ADDITION TO PRINEVILLE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a request from the General Services Administration, and in accordance with the provisions of ORS 271.130, the City Council of Prineville did elect on its own motion to vacate the alley in Block 5 of First Addition to Prineville,

AND WHEREAS, ORS 271.130 provides that "Notice of Hearing on Alley Vacation" shall be published once each week for four consecutive weeks, and copies of the Notice of Hearing shall be posted near each end of the proposed vacation area twenty-eight days before the hearing;

AND WHEREAS, said "Notice of Hearing on Alley Vacation" was published for four consecutive weeks, and copies of said "Notice of Hearing" were posted in two places near the proposed vacation area;

AND WHEREAS, the date set for hearing on the proposed alley vacation was June 14, 1966 at 8:00 PM in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, and said hearing was duly held, and no one appeared to object to the vacating of the alley in Block 5 of First Addition to Prineville;

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the alley in Block 5 of First Addition to Prineville is hereby vacated, and all of said alley shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

Adopted by the City Council this <u>9th</u> day of <u>Angust</u>, 1966. Approved by the Mayor this 9th day of August, 1966.

Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Recorder